
Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 16 March 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 Morden Leisure Centre: verbal update 

5 Shared services report 11 - 102

6 Commercialisation task group: update 103 - 
106

7 Climate Change and Green Deal task group: 
progress report 

107 - 
134

8 Adult skills and employability task group: 
implementation progress report 

135 - 
152

9 Scrutiny topic suggestions 153 - 
168

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Membership

Councillors:
Russell Makin
Stan Anderson
Ross Garrod
Abigail Jones (Chair)
John Sargeant
Imran Uddin
David Dean (Vice-Chair)
Janice Howard
Substitute Members:
Edward Foley
Daniel Holden
Abdul Latif
Laxmi Attawar
Jeff Hanna
Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuni
[...]
ey Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
24 FEBRUARY 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.52 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Abigail Jones (in the Chair), Councillor Russell Makin, 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor John Sargeant, Councillor Imran Uddin, 
Councillor Daniel Holden and Councillor Janice Howard

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Nick Draper (Cabinet Member for Community and 
Culture), Councillor Andrew Judge (Cabinet member for 
Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration) and 
Councillor Judy Saunders (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Cleanliness and Parking)

Anthony Hopkins (Head of Library and Heritage Services), Chris 
Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Paul McGarry 
(FutureMerton Manager), Christine Parsloe, Cormac Stokes 
(Head of Street Scene and Waste) and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny 
Officer)

Terry Downes (GMB Shop Steward)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Dean.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Russell Makin declared an interest as a member of the boards of the 
Wandle Valley Trust and the Mitcham Common Conservators.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Three corrections to the minutes of the previous meeting were noted:
1. Councillor Russell Makin clarified he is a board member of the Wandle Valley 

Trust and the Mitcham Common Conservators; 
2. Councillor Attawar noted that after the meeting it occurred that she would have 

wanted to declare an interest in Circle Housing Merton Priory and asked it be 
added to the minutes; and

3. Councillor Attawar’s surname is incorrectly spelt and should be amended.

4 MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE: VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Chris Parsloe provided the panel with a verbal update on current plans for the 
development of Morden Leisure Centre.  It was highlighted that this is a work in 
progress and subject to change.

External: 
 The centre will be located off the A24, further into the park, away from the mature 

habitat and closer to the College and existing car park;
 Positioning has be carefully considered in relation to the view form Morden Park 

House, to avoid noise from the A24 and to protect the swimming pool and 
swimmers from the sun;

 The external design is sympathetic to the park land; and
 The café and toilets have been position at the front of the building allowing easy 

access to all those using the park and not only those using the centre.  There is 
outside shade available encouraging family use.

Internal (downstairs):
 The first stage of development excludes the sports hall.  The designs allow for this 

to be added later.  Whilst the initial build will be paid for from council funds, the 
sports hall requires external fundraising which is on-going;

 The swimming configuration accommodates all needs; there is a 25m, six lane 
pool and a smaller pool that has a movable floor allowing for a variable depth to 
support all activities from paddling for toddlers to diving;

 There is vanity screening between the pools allowing for events in the smaller 
pool not to be over-loo
[...]
eing given to transport to and from the centre.  This is 
currently being modelled by transport planning consultants in consultation with our 
highways team and TfL; and

 The pools will be fully accessible and include a pool pod to provide the best 
possible access/experience for disabled users to enter the pools.

RESOLVED: to thank Chris Parsloe and the rest of the Leisure and Culture team for 
their work and to invite Chris back to the next meeting (16 March 2016) for a 
progress update.

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT: SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES (Agenda Item 5)

Chris Lee highlighted four key points from the performance report:
1. (CRP 044): revenue estimates for parking services have not and will not be 

achieved in this municipal year.  This was projected to include revenue from the 
implementation of an automatic number plate recognition scheme which has been 
delayed.  The council has been successful in lifting an injunction brought by the 
unsuccessful bidder, (although litigation against the council continues over the 
award of the contract), and is now working with the preferred bidder for the 
scheme to go live in June 2016;

2. (SP 065): rates of recycling have plateaued.  This is a challenge facing all 
authorities;

3. (CRP 051 / SP 114): the council will achieve its target for processing major 
planning applications within 13 weeks.  However, the Government is seeking to 
open up planning to the market through the provisions of the Housing and 
Planning Bill currently before parliament; councils will potentially compete to 
process planning applications and be able to offer fast track application services 
under new proposals including increasing fees.  Whilst there are lots of unknowns 
about these changes they also offer opportunities; and

4. (SP024): the council is ahead of its own target for ensuring the occupancy rate of 
properties it owns which compares favourably with London and national averages.

In response to member questions, the following clarifi
[...]


 (SP127): it was unknown if visitor parking permits are included in the five working 
day issue target.  As residents have been reporting difficulties in securing these, 
Chris Lee will check.

(All codes stated refer to the classifications in the performance report.)

RESOLVED: to note the report.

6 CYCLE ROUTES UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Having introduced the cycle routes update report, Paul McGarry provided the 
following clarification in response to member questions:

 Making previously no access roads permeable to cycle routes does not prevent 
access for emergency services.  Large gate barriers are being replaced by trees 
at the outer edges and locked bollards in the middle.  Emergency services have 
keys to these locked bollards.  Paul McGarry will look into issues regarding motor 
bikes using these permeable routes;

 Merton is too far from the centre of London to be part of the TfL cycle hire 
scheme.  Alternative schemes are currently being explored.  Recovered stolen 
bikes are being put back into use across the borough.  Paul McGarry will find out 
about the uptake of the Council’s own schemes to encourage cycle use by staff;

 The Clapham Common to Wimbledon town centre scheme is currently subject to 
consultation and the recommendations from Sustrans are being considered.  
Consultation is on-going to make Mitcham better for cyclists.  Designs for this are 
with TfL and awaiting sign-off;

Page 4



5

 Success of the cycling strategy is measured through factors such as accident 
data and modal shifts in transport usage.  Whilst not yet complete, it is planned 
that all the cycle schemes will join-up and achieve the vision for Merton to 
become Little Holland and easily navigable by bike.  It was agreed to review the 
Big Wins Map at a forthcoming Panel meeting; and

 Access to adult cycle training is best achieved through the website and it is 
possible to email training requests.  Paul McGarry will look into reported 
difficulties accessing t
[...]
ers Wood Library development and the conversion of the back 

space at Wimbledon Library; and
 Supporting more library users to access services digitally.

In response to questions from members, Anthony Hopkins clarified:
 The new library in West Barnes is due to open in 2018; a recommendation on the 

approach to be taken for the development will be made in March and go for 
ratification in May 2016.  Development is due to start in 2017; and

 Merton’s approach to the use of volunteers in libraries has already provided some 
commercial revenue; the Greater London Assembly commissioned the authority 
to rollout its approach to councils across London.

RESOLVED: to thank Anthony Hopkins, the whole of the libraries team and library 
volunteers for the quality of the service being provided and for an excellent annual 
report. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Panel agreed:

1. At the next meeting, (16 March 2016), the Environment and Regeneration 
Department will provide an addendum to the Shared Services report on the 
Government’s proposals for reform of the planning market.  This will include 
consideration of the options available to the council including shared services.  It 
was request that this also be shared with the Commercialisation Task Group.

2. There will be no additional meeting to provide pre-decision scrutiny on the 
awarding of the construction contract for Morden Leisure Centre which will go to 
Cabinet on May 2016.

All members were asked to note the topic selection workshop will take place between 
7 and 8:30pm on Tuesday 24 May 2016.  This will determine the content of the work 
programme for the next municipal year (including task groups).

Resolved: the work programme was agreed.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 
Date : 16th March 2016 
Wards: all

Subject:  Shared Services and potential changes in Development Control 
services 
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of E&R
[...]
s

3. AIM OF REVIEW 
3.1 To explore the council’s approach to commercialisation and opportunities within 

the Environment and Regeneration Department to increase income from 
services delivered, with a particular focus on the following services:

 Green Spaces 
 Leisure and Cultural Services
 Development and Building control
 Future Merton
 Property

4. Progress to date:

Page 103

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


4.1 The task group recently met with the Head of Sustainable Communities and the 
Future Merton Manager. The following issues were discussed:

 4.2 The Sustainable Communities team are working towards a strategy to manage 
the risks and opportunities that arise from council owned land.

4.3 Officers are already pursuing many of the suggestions put forward by task 
group such as maximising opportunities from existing land however the council 
has an important role in balancing the needs of the local community alongside 
income maximisation. 

4.4 The task group will be meeting with the Chief Executive at the next meeting to 
consider the council’s approach to risk management.

5.1 The Chair will also be meeting with neighbouring boroughs to discuss their 
approach to income maximisation.

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
7.1 The Panel may choose to agree a different scope and terms of reference to 

those proposed in this scoping report.

8. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
8.1 Members are asked to give consideration to if, and how, they would like to 

engage witnesses in this review.

9. TIMETABLE
9.1 It is envisaged that the Task Group will undertake and complete its review within 

6 months.  

10. CO-OPTION

10.1 Members are asked to give consideration to co-opting representatives onto the 
Task Group for part, or the duration, of the review to assist the Task Group. In 
accordance with the Constitution any representative co-opted onto the Panel or 
Task Group will be a non-voting member of the Task Group and will be required 
to adhere t
[...]
ards: all

Subject:  Climate Change and Green Deal Task Group 
Lead officer: Director for Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee
Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability and Regeneration, 
Contact officer: Damian Hemmings (Future Merton) 

Recommendations: 
A. The Panel discuss and comment on the latest report and accompanying action plan 

detailing progress on the implementation of the agreed recommendations of the 
Climate Change and Green Deal Task Group.

B. That future progress reporting is limited to those on-going recommendations that 
relate to energy charging and the development of a Merton ESCO (i.e. 
Recommendations: 7, 8 & 9).

C. That progress reports on the above actions are henceforth reported to the 
commercialisation of council services scrutiny task group, due to the commercial 
nature of the recommendations and the large financial implications for the council..

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Executive Response and Action 

Plan to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
demonstrate how the agreed recommendations of the Climate Change and 
Green Deal Task Group will be implemented.

2 DETAILS
2.1. At their meeting on 30 June 2014, Cabinet considered the final report and 

recommendations resulting from the task group review of Climate Change and 
the Green Deal. Officers have since been tasked with delivering the agreed 
recommendations.

2.2. Members received an update on progress at their meeting in September 2015. 
This paper presents a summary of progress made since the last meeting.

Progress on agreed recommendations
2.3. Appendix A to this report sets out the Task Group’s recommendations, status 

and progress on each issue. It should be noted that some of the 
recommendations must take place sequentially. Actions have therefore been 
reordered to reflect their sequential progress.

2.4. A summary of the progress 
[...]
 to residents 
registered offline 

N/A Immediately after online 
registration 

Post auction 

Recall pull-up stands from 
libraries 

Liaise with Libraries Admin Ieschia Santiago (Libraries 
Admin) 
Tracey Wilson (Libraries Admin) 

Day following the auction 

Arrange for return of spare 
leaflets from print room 

Contact print room Keith Bartlett (Print Room) Day following the auction 

Post auction press release Liaise with comms over drafting – provide auction data 
when available 

Felix Ampofo (Communications) Four weeks after auction 

 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel

Date: 16th March 2016 

Agenda item: 

Wards: All Wards

Subject: Executive Response and Action Plan - Adult 
Skills and Employability 

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration

Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental
Sustainability and Regeneration

Contact Officer: Sara Williams, Future Merton Programme Manager 
Sara.Williams@merton.gov.uk, x3066
______________________________________________________________

Recommendations:

A. That the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel discuss and 
comment on the recommendations endorsed by Cabinet in relation to 
their task group review of Adult Skills and Employability – Appendix 1;

B. That the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel discuss and 
comment on the progress report shown in the Action Plan since the last 
presentation to Scrutiny on 26th March 2014  as Appendix 1. 

C. That the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel discuss and 
comment on the agreed business rates discount scheme  attached as 
Appendix 2. 

1. 0 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 1 To provide a progress report to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Panel on the recommendations made by the Adult Skills and 
Employability Task Group.

1.2 At the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting 
of the 12th November 2013 it was resolved that the Panel noted the 
report and asked that:

Page 135

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sara.Williams@merton.gov.uk


1.2.1 The notes of the meetings of the Economic Wellbeing Sub Group be 
circulated to all Panel members when available by the E&R 
Department (every 6 weeks);

1.2.2 Councillor James Holmes is appointed Member Champion overseeing 
implementation of the agreed review recommendations.

1.2.3 A progress report on implementation is brought to the Panel every 
three months.

1.2.4 The timescales for reporting to Cabinet on business rates be shared 
with the Panel when available.

2. DETAILS

2.1 1 The Council’s Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel
agreed to the Action Plan which aims to increase economic viability 
and prosperity of the borough by reducing unemployment and 
attracting inward investment. 

2.2 1 Cabinet considered the findings and recommendations of the Adult 
Skills and Employability Task Group at its meeting held on 16th 
September 2013. The recommendations were presented to the Panel 
on 12th November 2013 and it was agreed that the panel would receive 
regular updates on the action plan recommendations. 

2.3 The accompanying Action Plan (Appendix 1) details how the agreed 
recommendations will be implemented and shows the progress since 
November 2013. 

2.4 Councillor Holmes was appointed member Champion and is now 
included in the circulation of the minutes of the Economic Well Being 
who meet every 6 weeks.  

2.5 The business rates local discount policy was agreed in the end by CMT 
on 21st January 2014 and did not need to go to Cabinet. The scheme 
detail is attached as Appendix 2. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 None for the purpose of this report 
4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 None for the purposes of this report.
5. TIMETABLE
5.1 The Action Plan will be delivered according to the timescales outlined 

in Appendix 1. 

Page 136



6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1 None for the purposes of this report - financial, resource and property 

implications of implementing the agreed recommendations have been 
accounted for in the Final Report of the Adult Skills and Employability 
Task Group submitted to Cabinet for consideration.

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1 None for the purposes of this report – legal and statutory implications of 

implementing the agreed recommendations have been accounted for in 
the Final Report of the Adult Skills and Employability Task Group 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration.

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None for the purposes of this report – human rights, equalities and 
community cohesion implications of implementing the agreed 
recommendations have been accounted for in the Final Report of the 
Adult Skills and Employability Task Group submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 None for the purposes of this report – crime and disorder implications 

of implementing the agreed recommendations have been accounted for 
in the Final Report of the Adult Skills and Employability Task Group 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration.

10. RISK AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None for the purposes of this report – risk management and health and 

safety implications of implementing the agreed recommendations have 
been accounted for in the Final Report of the Adult Skills and 
Employability Task Group submitted to Cabinet for consideration.

11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THIS 
REPORT 

11.1 Appendix 1 –Adult Skills and Employability Task Group Action Plan and 
Progress report  

Appendix 2 - Merton Council Local Business Rates Discount Policy 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1 Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th September 2013.

Minutes of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
of 12th November 2013. 

Page 137



This page is intent
[...]
osals 
for establishing 
shared services 
across 
functions/services 
within the E&R 
department.  

Performance 
Monitoring

Adult Skills and 
Employability Task 
Group – Progress on 
implementation of action 
plan

Report James 
McGinlay/Yvonne 
Tomlin
Cllr Holmes (Member 
Champion)

To performance 
monitor delivery of 
the action plan 
resulting from the 
task groups review of 
adult skills and 
employability.

Scrutiny Review Commercialisation task 
group

Update Russell Makin/Stella 
Akintan

To provide members 
with an update on the 
progress of the 
current task group

P
age 167



12

Scrutiny Review Topic Suggestions 
2016/17

Report Annette Wiles To seek topic 
suggestions from the 
Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panels 2016/17 work 
programme. 

P
age 168


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Shared services report
	Agenda item 5 - App 1 Planning Outline Business Case
	4 Planning Shared Service - Outline Business Case

	Agenda item 5 - App 2 Planning consultation
	Agenda item 5 - App 3 - Shared services task group

	6 Commercialisation task group: update
	7 Climate Change and Green Deal task group: progress report
	Agenda item 7 - App C - Climate Change Communication Strategy

	8 Adult skills and employability task group: implementation progress report
	Agenda item 8 - App 1 Action Plan Executive Response Adult Skills and Employability - update
	Agenda item 8 - App 2 Bus Rates Discount

	9 Scrutiny topic suggestions
	Agenda item 9 - App 1 Sustainable Communities Work Programme 2015-16 160316




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
16 MARCH 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.35 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Abigail Jones (in the Chair), 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Imran Uddin, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Janice Howard and Councillor John Dehaney

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Judge (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Sustainability and Regeneration), John Hill (Head of Public 
Protection), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Damian Hemmings (Climate Change Officer), 
Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), James McGinlay (Head 
of Sustainable Communities), Christine Parsloe (Leisure and 
Culture Development Manager) and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny 
Officer).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Russell Makin and John 
Sargeant.

Councillors Nick Draper and Judy Saunders, respectively the Cabinet members for 
Community and Culture and Environmental Cleanliness and Parking, also sent their 
apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved subject to the following 
amendment; item 6 (page 4 of the agenda pack) should make clear that it is Merton’s 
element of the Clapham Common to Wimbledon cycle route to which reference is 
being made.

4 MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE: VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

A brief update on the Morden Leisure Centre development was given by Christine 
Parsloe, Leisure and Culture Development Manager.

The Planning Application has been submitted to London Borough of Merton’s 
Planning Department. Those organisations with which there is a statutory obligation 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

to consult have already been engaged in pre-planning discussions.   These are the 
Greater London Assembly (GLA), Merton’s Planning Department and Sport England.  

Additionally, the design has been considered from the perspective of preventing 
crime by the Crime Prevention Officer and Merton Centre for Independent Living has 
been consulted in relation to access for those with disabilities.

Meetings have been held with all companies short-listed to undertake the 
construction contract.  The deadline for return of the Stage 1 tenders is 8 April 2016.  
The date for Cabinet to agree which construction company will undertake the 
construction has been set and is on the forward plan (18 May 2016).  

Additionally, work is now underway to amend the contract with Greenwich Leisure, 
the organisation that currently operates the Morden Park Pools site and will run the 
new centre.

In response to member questions, Christine Parsloe provided the following 
clarification:
 It isn’t possible to state how many organisations have expressed an interest in 

tendering.  However, in issuing the tender, it was stated that  five companies 
would be taken through to Stage 1 should sufficient numbers be forthcoming and 
based on the quality of prequalification questionnaires; and

 The land swap (from the current Morden Park Pools  site to that of the new 
development) will require approval by the GLA.  This isn’t thought likely to be 
problematic; it’s virtually a straight swap with the new building being slightly 
smaller than the current. The demolition of the Morden Park Pool and re-
landscaping of that site is part of the planning application.

RESOLVED: To note the verbal update provided.

5 SHARED SERVICES REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, introduced the Shared 
Services report highlighting this covers three areas:
 An update on existing shared services;
 An overview of what areas might be suitable for an expansion of shared services; 

and
 Information on the Government’s proposals for commercialisation of planning, 

which is already being considered as a future shared service at Merton.

In response to questions from Panel members, Chris Lee clarified:

Planning shared service:
 Consultation with staff regarding the option of a staff mutual has not been formal 

but there has been no interest expressed.  Also, a single team could not offer the 
required level of cost savings;



3

 Kingston and Sutton have different operating models for the proposed shared 
service and an earlier launch date because they started this process earlier – 
Merton’s involvement has happened later;

 Provision for withdrawing from the shared service would be included in the 
agreement;

 The overhead per member of staff will be clarified.  The business case is due in 
September 2016.  This is the point at which a detailed understanding will be 
gained of the likely cost saving;

 Whilst the Government’s proposal for commercialising the planning process 
hadn’t been anticipated, it is still intended to proceed with developing a shared 
service because this will lower costs and provide service resilience.

Government’s proposed commercialisation of the planning service:
 Currently, this is a proposal that the Government is seeking to explore through a 

number of pilots.  There is a lack of detail which learning from the pilots will seek 
to address;

 The commercialisation of the service would mean any council or any private 
company could be contracted directly by the developer to write a planning report 
but the council would retain responsibility for the planning decision; and

 Merton is yet to agree what stance it will take in the consultation response on the 
pilots.  A draft can be shared with Panel members for their feedback. `

Panel members expressed their concerns about the Government’s proposal to 
commercialise the planning service:
 Where reports are no longer prepared by the council, there will potentially be no 

source of income for the council to cover its costs;
 Potential for duplication of cost as reports are reviewed by Council staff;
 Unclear where Prior Approval applications / Permitted development applications 

would be dealt with since these carry no fee;
 With developers paying for their own report writers, there is a risk that reports 

won’t be impartial and therefore will undermine trust in the planning process;
 External providers may give a different level of service (potentially to make this 

cost effective) and this may not be sufficient to enable councils to make well-
informed decisions which leaves them exposed; 

 There is potential for commercial providers to focus on larger developments 
where higher fees can be charged;

 One approach would be for the Government to set the level of fees; and
 Analysis shows that delays in development aren’t caused by local authorities that 

are in the main reaching all their targets for processing planning applications.   
Largely, delays are down to developers that either don’t want to build what they 
have permission for or are holding onto land in the hope that this will increase in 
value.  These proposals will not have the desired effect.

RESOLVED: To note the report and feed into the draft of the council’s consultation 
response when this is available.



4

6 COMMERCIALISATION TASK GROUP: UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

No members of the Task Group were present at the meeting to talk to the report 
provided.  It was agreed questions regarding the Task Group will be emailed direct. 

As outlined in point 10.1 of the report, Panel members resolved to give the Task 
Group permission to co-opt.

RESOLVED: To note the report and give the Task Group permission to co-opt.

7 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN DEAL TASK GROUP: PROGRESS 
REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

Damian Hemmings, Climate Change Officer, introduced the updated Task Group 
action plan highlighting that the majority of recommendations are now complete or 
are deemed complete.  The latter have been influenced by changes to the feed-in 
tariff for solar PV and the withdrawal of the Green Deal meaning that the original 
recommendations can no longer be fulfilled as intended.
 
In response to Panel member questions, Damian Hemmings clarified:
 The changes to solar PV feed-in tariffs (a reduction in value and an end to any 

guarantee that the tariff available on sign-up will be sustained) means the 
business case for expanding solar PV needs to be re-examined.  To make this 
cost effective, off-setting energy costs and/or power purchase agreements will 
need to be included in the business case.  As a result, future solar PV installations 
are only likely on council owned buildings or schools.  This is reinforced by the 
complexities involved in charging for electricity on non-council owned sites;

 There are currently 34 solar PV systems already installed which as they are on 
previous, much more favourable feed-in tariff schemes, means they will provide a 
positive return; and

 Work will be on-going until 2017 to explore the feasibility and technicalities of 
setting up a local energy services company.  External funding has been secured 
and use of waste heat will be one of the options explored.

Paul McGarry, FutureMerton Manager, clarified that it isn’t possible for Merton to 
specify that solar PV is a requirement of all new developments.  Merton would have 
to successfully argue why its policy should be different from that for the rest of 
London and England.  Therefore, the focus tends to be on working with developers to 
stop need rather than generating energy.

RESOLVED: With most of the recommendations from the Task Group now complete, 
it was agreed that those outstanding around developing an energy services company 
be referred to the Commercialisation Task Group for its consideration.

8 ADULT SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY TASK GROUP: IMPLEMENTATION 
PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 8)



5

The final report of the Adult Skills and Employability Task Group was published in 
June 2013 since when progress against the Task Group’s recommendations has 
been reviewed by the Panel on several occasions.  James McGinlay, Head of 
Sustainable Communities, highlighted that the recommendations of this Task Group 
have become part of day-to-day working practice for the department and that Chris 
Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration, is about to undertake a review of 
adult employability as part of a pan-London review.  It was therefore recommended 
that the Panel continue to monitor progress against the recommendations of this 
Task Group through the minutes of the Economic Wellbeing Group.

RESOLVED: To monitor progress against the recommendations of this Task Group 
through the minutes of the Economic Wellbeing Group.

9 SCRUTINY TOPIC SUGGESTIONS (Agenda Item 9)

The Panel was given the opportunity to consider its work programme for next year.  
This will be reviewed in more detail at a workshop to be held at 7pm on Tuesday 24 
May 2016.  The work programme will be agreed at the Panel’s first meeting of the 
municipal year (June 2016).  

There were no points made on what has and hasn’t worked with this year’s work 
programme.  A number of topics were suggested for scrutiny review during the 
forthcoming year:
 Development of CrossRail 2;
 Merger of Circle House and Affinity Sutton;
 Consistency of services and the Panel’s lack of ability to influence the quality of 

services where these are outsourced;
 The future of Morden Park Pool;
 Auditing the trees in Merton;
 Improving air quality.  This was thought likely to emerge from activity to 

discourage the use of diesel vehicles.  An initial business case for this work is 
likely to be available in late summer/early autumn; and

 Sustaining and enhancing green infrastructure generally and in conjunction with 
the masterplanning activity underway to support the regeneration of town centres.

RESOLVED: For the Chair to meet with the Directors of Environment and 
Regeneration and Community and Housing prior to the workshop on 25 May 2016.


